Indebtedness to Consolidated EBITDAX and (b) add a financial covenant requiring a minimum ratio of Consolidated EBITDAX to Consolidated
Interest Charges (each capitalized term used herein but not defined is defined in the Company’s revolving credit facility, as amended).

Under the amended revolving credit facility, if the Company’s Corporate Rating is (a) BB- or worse by S&P and Ba3 or worse by Moody’s
or (b) B+ or worse by S&P or B1 or worse by Moody’s, the Company will be required to maintain a ratio of net present value of projected future
cash flows from proved reserves, calculated in accordance with the terms of the Credit Facility, to Consolidated Indebtedness of at least 1.10 to 1.00
as of the last day of any fiscal quarter ending on or before December 31, 2016 and at least 1.50 to 1.00 thereafter unless and until (i) the Company’s
Corporate Rating is (A) BBB- or better with S&P (without negative outlook or negative watch) or (B) Baa3 or better by Moody’s (without negative
outlook or negative watch) and (ii) the other of the two Corporate Ratings is at least BB+ by S&P or Ba1 by Moody’s.

24

June 30, 2015 As

Reported
Financing Transaction

Adjustments
Pro Forma After

Adjustments

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 317   $ 1,608   $ 1,925
Total assets  $ 7,962   $ 1,631   $ 9,593
Total debt  $ 2,001   $ 1,000   $ 3,001
Equity:

   Preferred stock  $ —   $ 339   $ 339
   Common stock  2   —   2
   Additional paid-in-capital  5,572   292   5,864
   Accumulated deficit  (1,207 )   —   (1,207 )

Total equity  $ 4,367   $ 631   $ 4,998

Total liabilities and equity  $ 7,962   $ 1,631   $ 9,593

WPX Energy, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)

In addition, the Company is required to maintain a ratio of Consolidated Net Indebtedness to Consolidated EBITDAX of not greater than
4.50 to 1.00 as of the last day of any fiscal quarter ending on or before December 31, 2016 and 4.00 to 1.00 thereafter, unless at such time the
Company’s Corporate Ratings are equal to, or better than, Baa3 or BBB- by at least one of S&P and Moody’s and not less than BB+ or Ba1 by the
other such agency. The ratio of Consolidated Indebtedness to Consolidated Total Capitalization is not permitted to be greater than 60 percent and is